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March 22, 2021 
 
Ms. Loni Fournier, Senior Planner 
Hingham Conservation Commission 
210 Central Street 
Hingham, MA 02043 
 
Re: Notice of Intent: Response to Comments 
 South Shore Country Club Maintenance Facility 

274 South Street 
Hingham, MA 
(Pare Project No. 21005.00) 

 
Dear Ms. Fournier and Members of the Hingham Conservation Commission: 
 
On behalf of the South Shore Country Club (the Club) and pursuant to the Regulations of the Massachusetts 
Wetlands Protection Act 310 CMR 10.00 and the Town of Hingham Wetlands Protection Bylaw, Pare 
Corporation (Pare) submits responses to comments for the above-referenced Notice of Intent (NOI) to be 
discussed at the public hearing on March 22, 2021. Attached with this letter is a revised plan set that includes a 
Phase I Plan (Sheet P.0) to be incorporated into the Project Plans; revised Cover sheet to reflect the addition of 
the Phase I Plan; and revised stamped Landscape Plans (Sheets L1.0 and L2.0)  
 
The following are responses to review comments from Assistant Conservation Officer Heather Charles 
Lis provided in an email dated March 17, 2021. 
 

I. Erosion & Sedimentation Control and Limit of Disturbance 
 

1. The E&SC line needs to be adjusted to go around the existing building and storage containers 
during demolition. Currently it is shown on the plans cutting through the back corners. If the intent 
is to move the E&SC following demolition, then this should be noted on the plans. 
 
The E&SC lines have been adjusted on the revised plan set. A note has been added referencing 
the containers. 
 

2. There is a gap in the E&SC line at the southern end of the project limits, which is presumably there 
since the new cart access path will be there, however this area needs to be protected during 
construction in some way due to the slope and close proximity to the stream/BVW around wetland 
flags B3/B4. 
 
The E&SC lines have been adjusted on the revised plan set. 

 
3. Given the amount of disturbance, a silt fence should ideally be added behind the proposed filter sock 

(i.e., on the resource side) for protection of resource areas and visibility during construction, except 
for along the paved roadway to the construction entrance. 
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Silt fence detail to provide additional protection. A note has been added to the Demolition Plan 
explaining erosion control requirements. 

 
4. Inlet protection for existing catch basins in the vicinity should be shown on the Demolition Plan and 

a construction detail provided. 
 
Inlet protection details have been added to the revised plan set. There does not appear to be any 
existing catch basins onsite beyond the one marked for inlet protection that would be affected by 
construction activities. 
 

5. How will the limit of disturbance be marked in the field? This will be important on this site as the 
LOD and E&SC line are different. 
 
The Contractors surveyor will be directed to layout the LOD and E&SC line. We did not include 
E&SC in the buffer areas where we are only removing debris and replanting to limit disturbance, 
these areas will be clearly staked to limit disturbance outside the LOD. 

 
A. Plans & Narrative 

 
1. The narrative says the new access road will be gravel, however the plans seem to indicate the entire 

driveway area will be asphalt. Please clarify. 
 
This was an error in the Narrative. The proposed driveway will be asphalt per the Plans. 
 

2. Please provide more details on the wash down area in terms of how it will be used. Also, it appears 
that rooftop runoff from this building itself is being directed to the cistern, but how is the runoff 
from washing activities collected and managed? 
 
Per our plumbing engineer, the runoff from the in-building washing activities will discharge 
through a sand/gas trap such that the “cleaner” effluent discharges to sewer. If a packaged, 
closed loop (recycling) system is installed in the future, the overflow for that system would also 
need to discharge into a sand/gas trap and then to sewer.  
 
The Cistern has been removed from the project on the revised plan set. 

 
3. What types of materials would be stored in the bulk storage area and how are they contained? I see 

dividers on the plans, but it’s not clear what exactly this represents. 
 
All stored material will be natural in composition. Washed 2mm topdressing sand, loam, divot mix 
(70%sand-20%soil-10%compost) and occasionally compost.  Material is typically delivered in 25-32 
ton quantities. The compost that would be stored in bulk storage is 3/8ths screened, lab tested, for fine 
turf areas and typically is spread the day it is delivered.  This is not the courses “composting pile”, 
which is located out on the course.  
 
The bulk storage will be constructed of concrete blocks to segregate and contain the materials. 
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4. The General Plan notes a new culvert (by others) proposed between wetland flags B3 and B4. There 
are no other active Conservation permits for this work. Is this work being included in the current 
application? If so, additional details are needed, and if not, then this should be removed from the 
plans or a plan note added to explain. 
 
This culvert will not be replaced and the callout has been removed from the revised plan set. 

 
B. Stormwater 

 
1. Typically a peer review is done for stormwater management for commercial or other larger 

projects like this that are subject to the MassDEP Stormwater Standards, so please be advised that I 
will be recommending that the Commission require that a peer review is done for this project. I will 
include some initial stormwater comments here: 
 
Please let us know if the Peer Reviewer has any comments and we will address them. 
 

2. Please provide more details on how the proposed cistern functions with the rest of the stormwater 
system. The system appears to tie into a drain manhole. Is this for overflow? How will water from 
the cistern be used? 
 
The Cistern has been removed from the project on the revised plan set. 

 
3. Is all of the rooftop runoff from both buildings being directed to the cistern? For the equipment 

storage building, the Drainage and Utility Plan indicates downspouts will be connected to the 
cistern, however the Landscape Plan notes a drip edge at the north side of the building and refers to 
civil drawings, which I couldn’t find. Please explain if the roof runoff is being split and provide a 
construction detail/drawings for the drip edge if applicable. 
 
The cistern has been removed from the project. The rooftop run-off from all the buildings with 
the exception of the north half of the equipment storage building will be collected in the 
stormwater system. The north side of the equipment storage building will sheetflow to the 
detention area. A drip edge will be constructed along the north side of the equipment storage 
building.  

 
4. How is the runoff from the southern end of the site being handled? This area is not addressed in the 

watershed plans and report. Is it feasible to capture and treat this runoff? 
 
It was not practical to collect this run-off therefore we are proposing to discharge the run-off 
through sheet flow. The stormwater calculations account for these flows.  

 
5. A construction detail is needed for the new outlet and energy dissipator near wetland flags A9 and 

A10. 
 
A detail has been included in the revised plan set. 
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6. Have test pits been done? I see information on seasonal high groundwater on the Detail sheet, and 
the stormwater report mentions the data being included with Appendix A, but I couldn’t locate it. 
Test pit locations should also be shown on the plans. 
 
Two test pits were performed, TP-1 and TP-2, these are located in the vicinity of the proposed 
stormwater basin and shown on Drawing C2.0. The test pit logs are included in the stormwater 
report.  

 
7. TSS removal. 

 
a. Is it feasible to add another catch basin to take runoff before discharging to WQS-1? This 

could add another 25% TSS removal to the treatment train for this subcatchment. 
 
Plans and calculations have been revised to show a pair of deep-sump catch basins 
connecting into a single water quality separator. 
 
b. It is not possible to verify the 60% TSS removal rate that is being claimed for the proposed 

water quality units without having specific manufacturer information and verification 
through the STEP or TARP programs of independent third-party testing. If hydrodynamic 
separators are selected, these typically do not receive a TSS removal rate above 50% and 
often it is lower. 

 
TSS removal rates for the water quality units have been revised to 50%. The stormwater 
report has also been revised to include documentation for multiple proprietary options for 
the water quality separators. Please note that while documentation does report higher 
treatment rates, 50% removal was retained as a conservative estimate. 

 
c. Credit for street sweeping is at the discretion of the Commission and a 10% removal rate 

requires a minimum of monthly sweeping with a high efficiency vacuum sweeper or more 
frequent sweeping for other types of sweepers. This would need to be clearly reflected in an 
O&M plan, however as it is a long-term practice that is hard to verify, this much credit is 
typically not allowed. See requirements in Handbook for claiming 5%, which may be 
allowed. 

 
Street sweeping has been removed from the calculations. While the practice does assist site 
water quality, it is not necessary for achieving 80% TSS treatment.   

 
8. A Long-Term Operation & Maintenance Plan is required but was not submitted with the application. 

I also don’t see any boxes checked off for Stormwater Standard #9 in the Stormwater Checklist. 
 

O&M plan and Long Term Pollution Prevention Plan has been added to the stormwater 
report appendices.  

 
9. A signed and stamped Illicit Discharge statement is also required. 

 
An Illicit Discharge statement has been included in the revised stormwater report 
appendices. 
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10. Will there be any snow storage on this site, or storage of salts or sand? 

 
Snow storage is shown in O&M Plan. There will not be any salt storage, sand for course 
maintenance will be stored in the bulk storage area.  

 
C. Buffer Zone Impacts, Mitigation and Landscaping 

 
1. Thank you for addressing mitigation for impervious area as well as tree removals. It would be 

helpful if you could confirm which areas were included in the calculations of impervious areas for 
both existing and proposed conditions. 
 
Table 1 in the submitted NOI details impervious areas in the 0-50’ buffer zone and the 50-100’ 
buffer zones within the LOD shown. 
 

2. Is it feasible to move the proposed cart access path at the north end further from the resource 
areas? 
 
We have located the cart path to limit disturbance to the buffer zone as best we could while 
maintaining access for the equipment that will be using the path. 

 
3. How will the invasive plants be removed? Will herbicides be used? How will plants be disposed of? 

Additional detail is needed, particularly where removal may need to take place over more than one 
growing season. 
 
The management strategy for each invasive species will vary to utilize the practices best suited 
for that species.  The specification for each species is summarized below:  
 

a. Japanese Knotweed:  cut stems down between the second and third node (from the 
ground) and inject or drip 5 ml of herbicide into the step.  Paint the stem with a 
contrasting color of paint to identify what stems have been treated.  Remove cut 
stems and brush from the site. 

b. Buckthorn: cut shrubs 2 to 4 inches above finished grade and apply herbicide 
immediately on the cut stems.  Herbicide shall include a colored dye to identify 
which stems have been treated. Remove cut branches and brush from the site. 

c. Multiflora Rose: cut shrubs 2 to 4 inches above finished grade and apply herbicide 
immediately on the cut stems.  Herbicide shall include a colored dye to identify 
which stems have been treated. Remove cut branches and brush from the site. 
 
All invasive vegetation management shall be performed between July 15 and 
September 15. 

 
4. Thank you for proposing native species and a mix of trees, shrubs and seeding. The Commission 

typically requires straight species and not cultivars for plantings. The proposed Red Maples should 
be straight Acer rubrum, as opposed to ‘October Glory’. However for the American Elm, I do think it 



  
 
 
Hingham Conservation Commission (6) March 22, 2021   

      

makes sense and is preferable to keep the ‘Princeton’ cultivar due to its resistance to Dutch elm 
disease versus the straight species. The ‘Valley Forge’ cultivar would also be a good choice. 
 
We have changed the Red Maple to be the straight species. 

 
5. Seed mix specifications should be provided for the restorations areas and other planting areas in 

the buffer zone (e.g., the area to the south of the equipment maintenance/admin building). A 
conservation/wildlife type seed mix with a mix of forbs and grasses should be used in the 
restoration areas at least. 
 
The seed mix we are proposing is the New England Semi Shade Grass and Forb Mix from New 
England Wetland Plants. SEMI-SHADE-2018.pdf (newp.com) 

 
6. Both Landscape Plans need to be stamped and signed by an RLA or similar. 

 
The revised plans are stamped and signed by an RLA. 

 
D. Phasing.  

 
I understand you called the office to inquire about project phasing and plans. I’m sorry I missed you by 
phone yesterday afternoon, so instead I’ll mention here that you should plan to provide information on any 
project phasing, and other relevant details, for example a construction sequence, any changes to E&SC or 
LOD over time, etc. I think a plan showing the phasing would be very helpful for the Commission. I know you 
also asked about mitigation. The mitigation would be based on the full scope of work, however it’s very 
unlikely the Commission would require implementation of mitigation for work that doesn’t actually get 
completed. We can potentially address this in the conditions. Note that the Commission would still be likely 
to require removal of man-made materials stockpiles and debris from otherwise naturally vegetated areas 
of the buffer zone. 
 
Phasing Plans for the civil plans and landscape plans have been included in the revised plan set. 

 
E. Other.  

 
On a related note, I observed some additional man-made debris, including pipes and trash, in wooded areas 
outside the proposed LOD, for example to the north of wetland flags B5 and B6. The Commission will likely 
require that this material be removed by hand. 
 
Noted; this material can be manually removed. 
 
On behalf of the South Shore Country Club, Pare respectfully requests that the Hingham Conservation 
Commission review the enclosed information and issue an Order of Conditions allowing the project to proceed 
as proposed.  If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Pare Corporation 

https://newp.com/data/2018/05/SEMI-SHADE-2018.pdf
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Lauren H. Gluck, P.W.S. 
Senior Environmental Scientist 
 
 
cc: DEP Southeast Regional Office (via email) 
 South Shore Country Club  
 File 
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